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UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS 

9TH MARINE CORPS DISTRICT
3805 E 155th Street, Bldg 710
Kansas City, Missouri 64147-1309
                                                                                                                                                       IN REPLY REFER TO:





30 Aug 10

From:  Major Carlos Rowe, xxx-xx-4333/0402 

To:    
Subj:  RESPONSE TO ARTICLE 32 HEARING
Encl:  (1) Statement of 30 April 2010

       (2) List of Witnesses

1.  On 28 April 2010, I was advised of a hotline complaint and advised of my Article 31 rights.  The nature of complaint involved excessive travel / tad.  The IO stated that no evidence of wrongdoing was uncovered in regards to the hotline complaint, but several other potential infractions were uncovered.  I was not advised to nature of origin of these charges until I was given the opportunity to review subject investigation on 26 Aug 2010.

2.  The investigating officer returned to 9th Marine Corps District during the latter stages of the month of May to re-questioned several witnesses.  Those witnesses are Laura Ogletree, Tina Vinson, and Gunnery Sergeant Potter.

3.  From April 2010 to 10 July 2010, I have not been given any information in regards to the investigations, its contents, recommendations, or outcome.  On 11 July 2010, I was summoned to the Commanding Officer’s office and relived of duties.  It was stated that “some” allegations in the investigation had been substantiated.  I was directed to report to the COS of Mobcom for duties until further notice.  The Commanding Officer expressed off the record that “he thought I was an asset and that numerous improvements in the performance of both supply and logistics sections were noted.  Furthermore, he stated that I brought leadership to the sections, but felt my problems were alcohol driven.”  No other information was given during our meeting, but in a subsequent conversation with the XO, I was told to await word of a possible Article 32.  

4.  In response to these and ALL charges, I was totally surprised at the nature and recommendation that these violations be carried forth.  I’m somewhat at a loss due to my belief that this was an investigation into travel.  However, it appears that this investigation involved not only travel, but my entire stay at 9th Marine Corps District.  While I will not make allegations of undue command influence and violations of my legal rights, I will express some sentiments that this investigation was conducted improperly and with prejudicial command influence.

5.  In response to the charges and as to the charge of violation of Article 92, drinking in an unauthorized location, I have no legal basis for a defense.  The elements required for finding one guilty of the charge are present.  However, my argument stands that while not aware of the Depot Order, I believed I was within proper authority to drink within the District Headquarters.  That belief stems from the following facts:  That command approval (given via the XO) had been established; that the CO himself was aware of the presence of alcohol within the building (the XO’s fridge where the CO kept his daily lunch); and that such approval was granted as along as it was conducted after working hours.  The XO himself has offered me a drink from a bottle previously located in his office and he has directed me to remove alcohol (beer) from his frig to consume within the workplace.  Therefore it is my belief that such explicit and implicit  communication constituted approval, coupled with my lack of knowledge of said order (along with the XO) does not justify the charge.  As such the charge reads without approval of the Commanding Officer, it is my belief that such approval have been granted.
6.  As to the next two potential charges, I EMPHATICALLY DENY and strenuously state having EVER sexually assaulted anyone or any persons nor instigating any improper contact.  The elements required for finding one guilty of the charge of Violation of Article 120 are NOT present.  No contact was initiated by the accused.  I believe such incidental contact was initiated by the accuser to the accused.  However, the elements of sexual assault are LACKING.  The following facts are submitted to support the defense case:  no threats or placing of fear in order for the contact to take place; no bodily harm was presented; no causing of incapacitation from the accused.  Defense witnesses (Capt Ramirez, his wife, Gunnery Sergeant Potter, and Sergeant Gregory) will state for the record that actions were initiated by Laura Ogletree, that Mrs. Ogletree was provocative, that her actions caused the accused (Major Rowe) to leave the establishment as a result.  The same goes to Tina Vinson.
7.  Violation of Article 120 is an extremely SERIOUS charge.  While the above defense will easily demonstrate that no such violation took place, I can NEVER fully recover my reputation back.  However, as such and as a result of no violation occurring, it is my contention that Violation of 134, Conduct Unbecoming, be dismissed as well.  The charge was specifically added because of the above charge.

8.  The charge of fraternization more than any other charge highlights the improper conduct and execution of this investigation.  While I again emphatically deny that this violation of the UMCJ has occurred, the required legal elements are again missing.  The following facts are submitted to support the defense case:  no prejudice to good order and discipline has taken place; no discredit has been brought to the service; and no military equality exists nor undue favoritism.  Subject charge was initiated as a result of one statement and not properly investigated nor validated prior to the addition of the charge.  Witnesses and cross examination of said individual (Sergeant Carson) will quickly substantiate the defense’s position.  Additionally, as stated in my statement, NUMEROUS close knit activities take place within 9th MCD and with command approval as denoted with the use of USMC / NMCI email to distribute the events.

9.  In closing, I’m disappointed in the rapid jump to conclusion of guilty in this case.  However, I’m POSITIVE that justice will prevail.  My only regret is I will not close out my career within 9th Marine Corps District.  Looking back, I now realize that my aggressive attitude and forceful personality was a motivating factor in alienating some staff sections and individuals who contributed to the alleged anonymous complaint and supported my removal from duties.  It was always my intent to demonstrate to the command that my last tour in the Marine Corps would find me fully engaged and willing to support the command to the upmost of my abilities.  Additionally, it was noted that numerous improvements in the performance of both logistics and supply sections were noted.

C. O. ROWE
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